

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC04-54

---

ROBERT EUGENE HENDRIX

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee,

---

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

---

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE**

BARBARA C. DAVIS

ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

444 SEABREEZE BLVD., SUITE 500

DAYTONA BEACH, FLORIDA 32114

(386)238-4990

FAX - (386) 226-0457

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS . . . . . 12

EVIDENTIARY HEARING FACTS . . . . . 14

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . . 42

ARGUMENT . . . . . 45

**POINT I**

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR BY FAILING TO RULE ON THE  
ISSUE OF WHETHER JUDGE LOCKETT WAS BIASED; THIS ISSUE  
IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED . . . . . 45

**POINT II**

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING RELIEF ON THE  
SHACKLES ISSUE; THIS ISSUE IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED . . . 52

**POINT III**

TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE AT EITHER THE GUILT  
OR PENALTY PHASE . . . . . 58

**POINT IV**

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING RELIEF ON THE  
*BRADY* CLAIM . . . . . 76

CONCLUSION . . . . . 79

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 79

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . . 79

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985) . . . . .	6
<i>Allen v. Montgomery</i> , 728 F.2d 1409 (11th Cir.1984) . . . . .	55
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	72
<i>Banks v. State</i> , 842 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .	67, 68, 69
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) . . . . .	42, 44, 49, 50, 76, 77
<i>Bryant v. State</i> , 785 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	55
<i>Carroll v. State</i> , 815 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	78
<i>Chandler v. State</i> , 848 So. 2d 1031 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .	65
<i>Cherry v. State</i> , 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	66
<i>Correll v. Dugger</i> , 558 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	55
<i>Derrick v. State</i> , 581 So. 2d 31 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	55
<i>Diaz v. State</i> , 513 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	57
<i>Elledge v. State</i> , 408 So. 2d 1021 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	54
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> ,	

430 U.S. 349 . . . . .	48, 49
<i>Haliburton v. State</i> ,	
691 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	78
<i>Hendrix v. Florida</i> ,	
513 U.S. 1004 (1994) . . . . .	3
<i>Hendrix v. State</i> ,	
637 So. 2d 916 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	12, 49, 73
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> ,	
397 U.S. 337 (1970) . . . . .	54
<i>Jackson v. State</i> ,	
698 So. 2d 1299 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) . . . . .	56
<i>Jones v. State</i> ,	
732 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	72
<i>Kight v. Dugger</i> ,	
574 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	50
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> ,	
514 U.S. 419 (1995) . . . . .	77
<i>Miller v. State</i> ,	
852 So. 2d 904 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003) . . . . .	57
<i>Occhicone v. State</i> ,	
768 So. 2d 037 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	65, 66
<i>Quince v. State</i> ,	
477 So. 2d 535 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	50
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> ,	
536 U.S. 584 (2002) . . . . .	9
<i>Rose v. State</i> ,	
617 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	69
<i>Shere v. State</i> ,	
742 So. 2d 215, 220 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	66
<i>Sireci v. State</i> ,	

773 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 2000)	78
<i>State v. Bolender</i> , 503 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 1987)	66
<i>State v. Riechmann</i> , 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000)	78
<i>Stewart v. State</i> , 549 So. 2d 171 (Fla. 1989)	55
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	55, 56, 66
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263, 119 S. Ct. 1936, 144 L. Ed. 2d 286 (1999)	77
<i>Turner v. Dugger</i> , 614 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 1992)	50
<i>United States v. Mayes</i> , 158 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 1998)	55
<i>United States v. Theriault</i> , 531 F.2d 281 (5th Cir. 1976)	55
<i>Walls v. State</i> , 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994)	68
<i>Walton v. State</i> , 481 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1985)	47
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
<i>Florida Stat. Statute §921.141</i>	70
<i>Florida Stat. Statute §38.02 (1989)</i>	46
<i>Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.210</i>	79
<i>THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION AND FLORIDA STATUTES ANNOTATED</i> , S.E.C. 921.141 (4)	7
